

ORDINANCE # 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE:

Amending Chapter 190 of the Code of Ordinances Peddlers, Hawkers and Itinerant Vendors

WHEREAS, The Bedford Town Council has authority to issue Peddlers, Hawkers and Itinerant Vendors licenses; and

WHEREAS, Town of Bedford Ordinance 190-3:A requires the issuance of a State of New Hampshire hawker and peddler license to apply for a Town license; and

WHEREAS, effective September 1, 2023, the State of New Hampshire repealed RSA 320 Hawkers and Peddlers and RSA 321 Itinerant Vendors; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Bedford can no longer require a State of New Hampshire hawker and peddler license to apply for a Town license.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN OF BEDFORD ORDAINS that the Bedford Town Council has voted to amend the Town of Bedford Ordinance as follows:

Removing 'A State of New Hampshire hawker and peddler license must be furnished to apply for a Town license.' Effective upon passage.

ADOPTED: November 15, 2023 Date
APPROVED:
ATTEST: <u>Jalley Hellan</u> Sally Kellar, Town Clerk